

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BECKWITH ELECTRIC CO., INC., and THOMAS R. BECKWITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS E.  
PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (No. 8:13-cv-648) (Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

STUART F. DELERY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

A. LEE BENTLEY, III  
*United States Attorney*

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
*(202) 514-1597*  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7235*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm, and The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Preclude A Preliminary Injunction .....	17
II. RFRA Does Not Allow A For-Profit Corporation To Deny Its Employees The Benefits To Which They Are Entitled By Law .....	18
A. A For-Profit, Secular Corporation Is Not a Person Engaged in the Exercise of Religion Within the Meaning of RFRA .....	18
B. RFRA Does Not Authorize Exemptions That Conflict With Pre-Existing Federal Employment Statutes .....	22
C. RFRA Does Not Authorize Claims That Disregard Bedrock Tenets of American Corporate Law .....	25

D.	The Particular Burden of Which Plaintiffs Complain Is Too Attenuated To Be Substantial Within the Meaning of RFRA.....	28
E.	Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claim Would Fail Even If The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Were Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013) .....	1, 19, 27, 28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	20, 21, 32
<i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	20
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 26, 27
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>Diva's Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	26
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) .....	27



*Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne*,  
342 U.S. 429 (1952) ..... 29, 30

*EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.*,  
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....23

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 14, 18, 19

*Erlich v. Glasner*,  
418 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1969).....28

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Grote v. Sebelius*,  
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 27, 28, 29

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....35

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 29, 30

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)..... 1, 19, 21, 22

*Laskowski v. Spellings*,  
546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008) .....30

*McNeilly v. Land*,  
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C.),  
aff'd *sub nom. Seven-Sky v. Holder*, 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 32, 34

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....25

*O'Brien v. HHS*,  
 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), *appeal pending*,  
 No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.) .....29

*Odebrecht Construction, Inc. v. Secretary, Florida  
 Department of Transportation*, 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Public Citizen v. Department of Justice*,  
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....7

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....33

*Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States*,  
 326 U.S. 432 (1946) .....26

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....19

*Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina  
 Procurement Review Panel*, 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994) .....28

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir.) .....25

*The Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Grp. Prop. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002) .....28

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*,  
 432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Lee*,  
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) ..... 16, 20, 21, 31, 32

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....25

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 17, 36

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 19, 20

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) .....10  
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) .....10  
26 U.S.C. § 9811 (Supp. III 1997).....4  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
29 U.S.C. § 1185 (Supp. II 1996) .....4  
29 U.S.C. § 1185b (Supp. IV 1998).....4  
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a) (Supp. V 2011) .....5  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 (Supp. II 1996) .....4  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6 (Supp. IV 1998) .....4  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 (Supp. V 2011).....4  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011) .....5  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2) .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3) (Supp. V 2011) .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) (Supp. V 2011) .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....23  
42 U.S.C. 18011 (Supp. V 2011).....34

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....	3, 12, 13, 18, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	3, 12, 13, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) .....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253.....	22
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	4
<b>Regulations:</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f) .....	12
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b) .....	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g) .....	34
62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997) .....	12
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	35
75 Fed. Reg. 41,733 (July 19, 2010).....	5, 6, 33

77 Fed. Reg. 8726 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....7

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 10, 11, 23, 32, 33

**Legislative Materials:**

155 Cong. Rec. 29,070 (2009) .....7

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....23
